
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1995 No. 418

The Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 1995

21st February 1995

John Selwyn Gummer
Secretary of State for the Environment

22nd February 1995

John Redwood
Secretary of State for Wales

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 para. (f) inserted by [S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 para. (e) word substituted by [S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.3 added by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2020 Sch. 4 para. 1\(1\)\(3\)\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2020 Sch. 4 para. 1\(2\)-\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2011/950 Sch. para. 1\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2011/950 Sch. para. 1\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2012/472 art. 4](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2014/2935 art. 11\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A excluded by [S.I. 2015/1347 Sch. 2 para. 32](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class D E inserted by [S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class A inserted by [S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class J-O inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class C-E inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 7](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class B.1 inserted by [S.I. 2013/2435 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A.1-A.3 inserted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 3\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class AA.1-AA.3 inserted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 3\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C.1-C.3 inserted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 3\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class D E inserted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 3](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class I J and cross-headings inserted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 modified by [S.I. 2012/1914 art. 17](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 modified by [S.I. 2012/1914 art. 18Sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 modified by [S.I. 2012/1914 art. 39\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 modified by [S.I. 2012/1914 art. 17](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 modified by [S.I. 2012/1914 art. 18Sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 modified by [S.I. 2012/1914 art. 39\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 modified by [S.I. 2013/648 art. 80\(3\)\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class B restricted by [S.I. 2013/648 art. 80\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 restricted by [S.I. 2014/2933 Sch. para. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 restricted by [S.I. 2014/2933 Sch. para. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 substituted by [S.I. 2001/2718 art. 3](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class B substituted by [S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class C substituted by [S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class D substituted by [S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class E substituted by [S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class F substituted by [S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class G substituted by [S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A-AA substituted by [S.I. 2005/85 art. 2\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 substituted by [S.I. 2008/2362 art. 3Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 substituted by [S.I. 2010/654 art. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 32 substituted by [S.I. 2010/654 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class B substituted by [S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 substituted by [S.I. 2002/1878 art. 3Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.1 substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 substituted by [S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3\(6\)\(a\)Sch. Pt. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 substituted by [S.I. 2013/1776 art. 2\(3\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 15 heading substituted by [S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 50\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 substituted by [S.I. 2014/592 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 32 substituted by [S.I. 2014/592 art. 2\(4\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 substituted by S.I. 2019/330 Sch. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 word inserted by S.I. 2004/945 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 words added by S.I. 2006/221 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C words inserted by S.I. 2005/85 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2010/654 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2016/29 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 5 words inserted by S.I. 2016/964 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 words revoked by S.I. 2003/2155 Sch. 2 Table 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2001/1149 Sch. 1 para. 107(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2001/1149 Sch. 1 para. 107(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class G words substituted by S.I. 2003/2155 Sch. 1 para. 38(2)(a)-(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 words substituted by S.I. 2003/2155 Sch. 1 para. 38(3)(a)-(e)
- Sch. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2010/2134 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 30(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 30(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class M words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2017/1011 Sch. 3 para. 3(2) (This amendment comes into force on the day on which section 4 of, and Schedule 1 to, the Digital Economy Act 2017 come fully into force. S.I. 2017/1286, reg. 2 brought those provisions fully into force on 28.12.2017)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 14 words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 50(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 words substituted by S.I. 2018/554 art. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. CA-CA.3 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. IA-IA.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. MA-MB.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(7)
- art. 1(2) word substituted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(2)(a)
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 1
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(2)(b)
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 2
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 1
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(2)(b)
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(2)(c)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2001/1149 Sch. 1 para. 107(2)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 30(2)(a)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 30(2)(b)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(2)(a)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(2)(d)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 49(a)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 49(b)
- art. 3 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2020 Sch. 4 para. 1(1)(3)(4)
- art. 3 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2020 Sch. 4 para. 1(2)-(4)
- art. 3 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2011/950 Sch. para. 1(1)
- art. 3 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2014/2935 art. 11(3)
- art. 3 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 17
- art. 3 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 18Sch. 1
- art. 3 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 39(5)
- art. 3 modified by S.I. 2013/648 art. 80(3)(4)
- art. 3 restricted by S.I. 2013/648 art. 80(1)(2)
- art. 3 restricted by S.I. 2014/2933 Sch. para. 1
- art. 3(10) excluded by 2008 c. 18 s. 15(1)
- art. 3(10) word substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(a)
- art. 3(10) words inserted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(c)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2011/1824 Sch. 6 para. 2
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(2)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(a)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(b)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(i)

- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(ii)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(iii)
- art. 3(11) words inserted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(c)
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2011/1824 Sch. 6 para. 3
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(a)
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(b)
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(i)
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(ii)
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(iii)
- art. 4-6 substituted by S.I. 2010/654 art. 2(2)
- art. 4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(a)(iii)
- art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(a)(i)
- art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(a)(ii)
- art. 4(2) omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(b)
- art. 4(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(c)
- art. 4(3)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(5)(b)
- art. 4(3)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(1)(b)
- art. 4(5) omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(d)
- art. 4(5)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1776 art. 2(2)(a)
- art. 4(5)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 2
- art. 4(5)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 2
- art. 4(5)(g) word substituted by S.I. 2013/1776 art. 2(2)(b)
- art. 4(6) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(3)
- art. 4(6) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(f)(ii)
- art. 4(6) words substituted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(f)(i)
- art. 5 omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(3)
- art. 6 omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(3)
- art. 6(5) words substituted by S.I. 2010/2134 art. 2(2)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Order applied by 2008 c. 18 s. 13(2)
- Order applied by S.I. 2023/256 art. 3(2)
- Order applied (Crown) (with modifications) by S.I. 2006/1282 art. 16Sch. 1
- Order revoked by S.I. 2015/596 Sch. 4 para. 1

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 39 added by S.I. 2007/952 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 4 inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class H para. 000H.3-00H.4 added by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A para. 000A.3 added by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class B para. 000B.3-00B.4 added by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 added by S.I. 2007/406 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 added by S.I. 2008/675 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 added by S.I. 2012/748 art. 5Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(p) added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.4AA.4B added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 inserted by S.I. 2010/654 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class A para. A.1(j) inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class B para. B.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class D para. D.8D.9 inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class A para. A.1(da) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class A para. A.1(ea) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class A para. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class A para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class A para. A.1(ca) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(5)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class A para. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(ba) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class C para. C.1(e) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class C para. C.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class D para. D.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class D para. D.2(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.1(c) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(iva) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(va) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iv)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class H para. H.3H.4H.5 inserted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 34-38 inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(6)(a)Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 4Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4142 inserted by S.I. 2014/592 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17A inserted by S.I. 2019/330 Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6A inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A inserted by S.I. 2020/367 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A inserted by S.I. 2020/420 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4A inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class D inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class C para. C.1(d) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class D para. D.1(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class D para. D.2(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class H para. 000H.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class H para. 000H.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A para. 000A.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A para. 000A.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class B para. 000B.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class B para. 000B.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2(4)Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(g)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.2(4) substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.1 substituted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(i) substituted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class H para. H.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class H para. H.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class B para. B.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class B para. B.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class B para. B.3B.4B.5 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by S.I. 2012/1346 art 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(ii)(ia) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(ii) by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class F para. F.1(a) word inserted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(e) word inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.3 word inserted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class F para. F.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class G para. G.1 word omitted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(l)(iii) word omitted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class F para. F.1(b) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class F para. F.1(c) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class G para. G.1 word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class B para. B.1 word substituted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.1(b) word substituted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(b)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(i) words added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.4 words added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class A para. A.2(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class B para. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class A para. A.1(d) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class A para. A.1(e) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class A para. A.1(a) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class A para. A.1(c) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(ia) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(l)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.4 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class C para. C.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class D para. D.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(vii) words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(v)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class A para. A words inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 heading words inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(i) words omitted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class A para. 000A.1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class E para. 000E.1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class H para. 000H words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class B para. 000B words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class F para. F(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class F para. F(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class F para. F(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class G para. G(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class G para. G(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class G para. G(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(g)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(h)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(h)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.4 words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class A para. A.1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class E para. E.1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class H para. H words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class B para. B words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. A words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 50(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. B.4 added by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(ea) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4 inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(9A) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. B.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. D.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. E.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. F.A1 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. G.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(6) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. B.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(i) substituted by S.I. 2012/1346 art 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(i) substituted by S.I. 2012/1346 art 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(e) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(1)(b)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 para. A.2 inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 para. A.1(a) substituted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 5(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 para. A.2 substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(11) added by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2)(e) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.1(a) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(7) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(3)(a) substituted by S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. B.1 word substituted by S.I. 2014/592 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. K words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. K.2(a) words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(8)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 188
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.2(c)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(d) inserted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(c) substituted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(b) word omitted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 para. E words substituted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 189
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.5 full stop omitted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.2(ca) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(j) inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. D.8D.9 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.2(1)(a) semi-colon omitted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(h) word omitted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.1(d) word omitted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(i) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.1(e) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.2(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.1(d) inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.1(d) inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.4 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.1(b) word omitted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.1(c) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(c) inserted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(b) substituted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.1(ai) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 5(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(p) added by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4AA.4B added by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(20)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(ia) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A)(4B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(3) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(b) substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(6)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4) substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(s) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(t) by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(f)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4 words added by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(19)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4 words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(19)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(m)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(i) words omitted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4 words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(19)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 32 para. C inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 10
- Sch. 2 Pt. 32 para. C substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 7
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.3 word substituted by S.I. 2008/502 art. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2008/502 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 full stop substituted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. J words deleted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. A.1(c)(i)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.1(a) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.1(h) and word inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(ba) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.1(d) and word inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. C.1(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. D.1 substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.1(f) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.1(b)(v) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. C.1(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. G words inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(c)
- Sch. 2A inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(4)

- art. 1(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2008/675 art. 2(2)
- art. 1(6A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3(1)
- art. 1(7)-(12) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 2
- art. 1(7)-(12) inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 2
- art. 1(13) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(3)
- art. 3(12)(g) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(4)
- art. 3(13) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 3
- art. 3(13) inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 3
- art. 4(3)(aaa) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(1)(a)
- art. 4(3)(aa)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(5)(a)
- art. 4(3A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(2)
- art. 4(3A) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(c)
- art. 4(5A) inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(e)